

Bid No. F19-03 - District Wide Marquee Refurbishment and Replacement

BID OPENING

March 11th 2019 @ 2:00pm SBCUSD - SMART BUILDING 793 NORTH E STREET San Bernardino, CA 92410

Bid Results & 3 Lowest Bids Subcontractor Lists Available at Facilities website under the procurements tab by bid number: http://sbcusdfacilities.com/transforming-schools/bid-opportunities

	CONTRACTOR (Name, City, State)	BID AMOUNT
1	FLUORESCO SERVICES, LLC PAMONA, CA	\$ 168,000.00
2	QUIEL BROS. ELECTRIC SIGN SERVICE CO, INC. SAN BERNARDINO, CA	\$ 266,647.21
3	ENCORE IMAGE INC, ONTARIO, CA	\$ 323,587.08
4		
5		
6		
7		
8		
9		
10		
11		
12		
13		
14		
15		



BID OPENING SIGN-IN SHEET

F19-03 District Wide Marquee Refurbishment & Replacement

April 11th, 2019 @ 2:00PM Smart Building 793 North E Street, San Bernardino, Ca 92410

NAME	COMPANY	PHONE	E-MAIL
Kelly Drivage	Encore Image	298 h-022 606	K. avivarte Ochoremage. com
Ron Hill	Fluoresco	909-647 8588	909-647 8588 Khille Fluoresco. com
Kelly Alexander	Quiel Signs	909-885-4476	Kelly A@ Quiel Signs. com

SAN BERNARDINO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT BID COVER SHEET

BID NO.: <u>F19-03</u> DSA	A APP #: N/A BID DUE: THURSDAY APRIL 11, 2019 @ 2PM			
PROJECT NAME: District	-Wide Marguee Refurbishment and Replacement			
PROJECT ADDRESSES:				
	BID IS A PROJECT OF: FACILITIES DEPARTMENT			
BID PACKAGE SUBMITTA				
BIDDER/CONTRACTOR:	Fluoresco Services, LLC			
BIDDER CONTACT:	Ron Hill			
BIDDER ADDRESS: 2778 Pomona Blvd., Pomona CA 91768				
BIDDER TELEPHONE:	(909) 592-0970			
BIDDER EMAIL:	BIDDER EMAIL: rhill@fluoresco.com			
Attachments: 1 - Bidder's Non-Collus 2 - Site Visit Certification 3 - Certification of Com 4 - Proposed Subcontr 5 - Bid Bond Form 6 - Bidder References	on opliance with DVBE Policy)			
	of Bidding Practices Regarding Indemnity Form			
Sec.	utreach Program (LBOP) Form			
COSINIT DID TO	BID BOX - PURCHASING DEPARTMENT SAN BERNARDING CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT Smart Building 793 NORTH "E" STREET SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92410			

NOTE: This sheet must be completed and affixed to the outside of the bid envelope.

BID FORM

SAN BERNARDINO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

			-4	
_	ro	ш	CI	

F19-03 District-Wide Marguee Refurbishment and Replacement

Project Addresses: <u>Various</u>

Bid No. <u>F19-03</u>

CONTRACTOR

NAME:

Fluoresco Services, LLC

DIR

REGISTRATION

NUMBER:

100 000 6114

ADDRESS:

2778 Pomona Blvd

Pomona, CA 91768

TELEPHONE:

(909) 592-0870

FAX:

(909) 592-0493

EMAIL:

rhill@fluoresco.com

- TO: SAN BERNARDINO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT, acting by and through its Governing Board, herein called "DISTRICT".
- 1. Pursuant to and in compliance with your Notice Inviting Bids and other documents relating thereto, the undersigned bidder, having familiarized himself with the terms of the contract, the local conditions affecting the performance of the contract, the cost of the work at the place where the work is to be done, with the drawings and specifications, and other contract documents, hereby proposes and agrees to perform within the time stipulated, the contract, including all of its component parts, and everything required to be performed, including its acceptance by the DISTRICT, and to provide and furnish any and all labor, materials, tools, expendable equipment, and utility and transportation services necessary to perform the contract and complete all of the work in a workmanlike manner required in connection with the construction of:

BID NO. _F19-03

in the DISTRICT described above, all in strict conformance with the drawings and other contract documents on file at the Purchasing Office of said DISTRICT for amounts set forth herein.

2. Bidder acknowledges the following Addenda:

Number 1	Number	Number	Number	Number	Number	Number

3. Total Base Bid

The following shall be included in the Total Base Bid

1	100 Linear feet of ¾" rigid conduit with wiring and connections:	\$ \$130.00
2	100 Linear feet of ¾" rigid conduit with Cat6 and connections:	\$ \$152.00
3	4 x 4 Weatherproof electrical box:	\$ \$47.00
4	Coring through concrete, brick, or masonry with fire caulking for conduit placement:	\$ \$182.00
5	5' x 10' (approximate) one-sided electronic marquee with school logo and graphics in 18" height upper cabinet illuminated by white LED lighting system and multiple color LED message center in 36" height lower cabinet. Installed on posts:	\$ \$19,300.00

6	5' x 10' (approximate) two-sided electronic marquee with school logo and graphics in 18" height upper cabinet illuminated by white LED lighting system and multiple color LED message center in 36" height lower cabinet. Installed on posts:	\$ \$26,377.00
7	5' x 10' (approximate) one-sided electronic marquee with school logo and graphics in 18" height upper cabinet illuminated by white LED lighting system and multiple color LED message center in 36" height lower cabinet. Installed on CMU wall:	\$ \$13,627.00
8	5' x 10' (approximate) one-sided electronic marquee with school logo and graphics in 18" height upper cabinet illuminated by white LED lighting system and multiple color LED message center in 36" height lower cabinet. Installed on wood stud wall:	\$ \$13,627.00
9	5' x 10' (approximate) one-sided electronic marquee with school logo and graphics in 18" height upper cabinet illuminated by white LED lighting system and multiple color LED message center in 36" height lower cabinet. Installed on metal stud wall:	\$ \$13,627.00
10	5' x 10' (approximate) one-sided electronic marquee with school logo and graphics in 18" height upper cabinet illuminated by white LED lighting system and multiple color LED message center in 36" height lower cabinet. Installed on concrete wall:	\$ \$13,627.00
11	5' x 10' (approximate) one-sided electronic marquee with school logo and graphics in 18" height upper cabinet illuminated by white LED lighting system and multiple color LED message center in 36" height lower cabinet. Installed on reinforced brick wall:	\$ \$11,732.00
12	Cost to refurbish existing 5' x 10' (approximate) marquees with all new components, utilizing existing shell, conduit and conductors. Existing marquee may be electronic or manual:	\$ \$12,968.00
13	Structural engineering, provided by a structural engineer licensed in the state of California, to provide attachment details for a CMU wall installation:	\$ \$295.00
14	Structural engineering, provided by a structural engineer licensed in the state of California, to provide attachment details for a wood stud wall installation:	\$ \$295.00

15	Structural engineering, provided by a structural engineer licensed in the state of California, to provide attachment details for a metal stud wall installation:	\$ \$295.00
16	Structural engineering, provided by a structural engineer licensed in the state of California, to provide attachment details for a concrete wall installation:	\$ \$295.00
17	Structural engineering, provided by a structural engineer licensed in the state of California, to provide attachment details for a reinforced brick wall installation:	\$ \$295.00
18	Structural engineering, provided by a structural engineer licensed in the state of California, to provide attachment details for an installation on posts:	\$ \$395.00
19	Custom 8' x 10' (approximate) two-sided electronic marquee with school logo and graphics in upper cabinet illuminated by white LED lighting system and multiple color LED lighting in lower cabinet. Installed on posts with 10-foot clearance above finish grade. Portions of the logos and graphics may extend beyond the top of the marquee. Provide corrugated metal pole cover with enamel painted finish:	\$ 28,997.00
20	Refurbish existing custom shape 6' x 24' (approximate) marquee logo and graphic upper cabinet with new exposed double tube white neon "SBHS" letters, new exposed single tube white neon "San Bernardino High School Cardinal City" letters, new exposed red neon cardinal details with exposed yellow neon "beak" and "feet." Currently installed on posts:	\$ \$10,698.00
21	100 Linear feet of ¾" schedule 40 PVC conduit with wiring and connections:	\$ \$110.00
22	100 Linear feet of 3/4" schedule 40 PVC conduit with Cat6 and connections:	\$ \$120.00
23	Cellular modem wireless communication:	\$ \$150.00

TOTAL BID - ENTIRE JOB: SUM OF ITEMS 1 THROUGH 23

TOTAL BID IN WORDS & NUMBERS:

	One Hundred Sixty Eight Thousand and No Cents	
		DOLLARS
;	\$168,000.00	

TOTAL BID WILL BE USED AS BASIS OF AWARD ONLY FOR PURPOSES OF DETERMINING LOWEST BIDDER. CONTRACT AMOUNT WILL BE DETERMINED PRIOR TO AWARD

- 4. Alternate Bids: N/A
- 5. <u>TIME FOR COMPLETION</u>: The DISTRICT may give a notice to proceed within ninety (90) days of the award of the bid by the DISTRICT. Once the CONTRACTOR has received the notice to proceed, the CONTRACTOR shall complete the work in the time specified in the Agreement. By submitting this bid, CONTRACTOR has thoroughly studied this Project and agrees that the time period for this Project was adequate for the timely and proper completion of the Project. Further, CONTRACTOR has included in the analysis of the time required for this Project, Rain Days, Governmental Delays, and the requisite time to complete Punch List.

In the event that the DISTRICT desires to postpone giving the notice to proceed beyond this ninety (90) day period, it is expressly understood that with reasonable notice to the CONTRACTOR, giving the notice to proceed may be postponed by the DISTRICT. It is further expressly understood by the CONTRACTOR, that the CONTRACTOR shall not be entitled to any claim of additional compensation as a result of the postponement of giving the notice to proceed.

If the CONTRACTOR believes that a postponement will cause a hardship to it, the CONTRACTOR may terminate the contract with written notice to the DISTRICT within ten (10) days after receipt by the CONTRACTOR of the DISTRICT's notice of postponement. Should the CONTRACTOR terminate the contract as a result of a notice of postponement, the DISTRICT shall have the authority to award the contract to the next lowest responsible bidder, if applicable.

It is understood that the DISTRICT reserves the right to reject any or all bids and/or waive any irregularities or informalities in this bid or in the bid process. The CONTRACTOR understands that it may not withdraw this bid for a period of ninety (90) days after the date set for the opening of bids.

- 6. Attached is bid security in the amount of not less than ten percent (10%) of the total bid: Bid bond (10% of the Bid), certified check, or cashier's check (circle one)
- 7. The required List of Designated Subcontractors is attached hereto.
- 8. The required Non-Collusion Declaration is attached hereto.
- 9. The Substitution Request Form, if applicable, is attached hereto.
- 10. It is understood and agreed that if written notice of the acceptance of this bid is mailed, telegraphed, or delivered to the undersigned after the opening of the bid, and within the time this bid is required to remain open, or at any time thereafter before this bid is withdrawn, the undersigned will execute and deliver to the DISTRICT a contract in the form attached hereto in accordance with the bid as accepted, and that he will also furnish and deliver to the DISTRICT the Performance Bond and

Payment Bond, all within **five (5) calendar days** after award of contract, and that the work under the contract shall be commenced by the undersigned bidder, if awarded the contract, by the start date provided in the DISTRICT's Notice to Proceed, and shall be completed by the CONTRACTOR in the time specified in the contract documents.

11. All notices or other correspondence should be addressed to the undersigned at the address stated below:

The names of all persons interested in the foregoing proposal as principals are as follows:

Ron Hill - Branch Manager	

(IMPORTANT NOTICE: If bidder or other interested person is a corporation, state the legal name of such corporation, as well as the names of the president, secretary, treasurer, and manager thereof; if a co-partnership, state the true names of the firm, as well as the names of all individual co-partners comprising the firm; if bidder or other interested person is an individual, state the first and last names in full.)

- 12. <u>PROTEST PROCEDURES.</u> If there is a bid protest, the grounds shall be submitted as set forth in the Instructions to Bidders.
- 13. The undersigned bidder shall be licensed and shall provide the following California Contractor's license information:

License Number:	998602		
License expiration date:	November 30, 2020		
Name on License:	me on License: Fluroesco Services, LLC		
Class of License:	C10, C45, D42		
DIR Registration Number:	Registration Number: 100 000 6114		

If the bidder is a joint venture, each member of the joint venture must include the above information.

14. Time is of the essence regarding this contract, therefore, in the event the bidder to whom the Contract

is awarded fails or refuses to post the required bonds and return executed copies of the Agreement form within **five (5) calendar days** from the date of receiving the Notice of Award, the DISTRICT may declare the bidder's bid deposit or bond forfeited as damages.

15. The bidder declares that he/she has carefully examined the location of the proposed work, that he/she has examined the Contract Documents, including the Plans, General Conditions of the contract, Supplemental Conditions, Addenda, and Specifications, all other documents issued to bidders and

read the accompanying instructions to bidders, and hereby proposes and agrees, if this proposal is accepted, to furnish all materials and do all work required to complete the said work in accordance with the Contract Documents, in the time and manner therein prescribed for the unit cost and lump sum amounts set forth in this Bid Form.

- 16. <u>Debarment.</u> In addition to seeking remedies for False Claims under Government Code Section 12650 et seq. and Penal Code Section 72, the District may debar a Contractor pursuant to Article 15 of the General Conditions if the Board, or the Board may designate a hearing officer who, in his or her discretion, finds the Contractor has done any of the following:
 - a. Intentionally or with reckless disregard, violated any term of a contract with the District;
 - b. Committed an act or omission which reflects on the Contractor's quality, fitness or capacity to perform work for the District;
 - c. Committed an act or offense which indicates a lack of business integrity or business honesty; or,
 - d. Made or submitted a false claim against the District or any other public entity (See Government Code Sections 12650, et. seg., and Penal Code Section 72)
- 17. <u>Designation of Subcontractors:</u> In compliance with the Subletting and Subcontracting Fair Practices Act (California Public Contract Code Sections 4100 <u>et. seq.</u>) and any amendments thereof, each bidder shall list subcontractors on the District's form Subcontractor list. This subcontractor list shall be submitted with the bid and is a required form.

18. Bid Certification

I agree to receive service of notices at the e-mail address listed below.

I, the below-indicated bidder, declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided and representations made in this bid are true and correct.

Fluoresco Services, LLC	
Proper Name of Company	
Ron Hill	
Name of Bidder Representative	
2778 Pomona Blvd	
Street Address	
Pomon, CA 91768	
City, State, and Zip	
(909)592-0870	(909) 592-0493
Phone Number	Fax Number
rhill@fluroesco.com	
E-mail	
Kon Wul	Date: 4-11-19
Signature of Ridder Representative	

NOTE: If bidder is a corporation, the legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signature of authorized officers or agents and the document shall bear the corporate seal; if bidder is a partnership, the true name of the firm shall be set forth above, together with the signature of the partner or partners authorized to sign contracts on behalf of the partnership; and if bidder is an individual, his signature shall be placed above.

All signatures must be made in permanent blue ink.

RFIs F19-03 - District Wide Marquee Replacement

1. Are we replacing the marquee below the football or just replacing the neon on the football? Also what the 6' x 24' size is for what project? Please advise

District Response: The scope of work for the modifications to the existing marquee at San Bernardino High School is to reestablish the neon tubing. The referenced 6'x24' dimensions represent the general overall height and width of the football shaped marquee.

2. It states "Message Center capable of 4 lines of text or a Minimum of 5" character text and a minimum of 15 characters per line." Are you only trying to display TEXT and will RGB be good enough for what you are calling "Multi Color"

District Response: Our expectation is to display multi-color LED graphics and text on the message center cabinet.

3. Do you want them designed similar to what you already have at most of these schools? The message center is bigger than the school logo and graphics.

District Response: Yes, the message center should be larger than the school logo and graphic, which is similar to many other marquees within our school district.

4. You are asking for cost for LIN ft. of CAT 6 so we assume all units to be hardwired?

District Response: Yes, all units should be considered to be hardwired, unless noted otherwise.

5. Do you want design similar to most of the Optec Displays you already have now?

District Response: We are aware that the technology has been advancing quickly, therefore, we do not want to limit ourselves. Our expectation is that the marquees will be similar to many other marquees within our district.

6. Bid #19 you ask for a Corrugated Metal Pole? These are usually very small poles used for Stop signs and traffic signs. Are you sure of the pole type? Also will this be single pole or double pole?

District Response: The reference is regarding a "corrugated metal pole cover." The poles or posts should be provided based on the structural engineering.

7. The Structural engineer says he needs an address so he can calc wind loads to give his quote. Do you have a list of the address we will be installing.

District Response: Specific site locations have not been determined. The school site locations will be determined based on need. This bid will be a district wide bid that can be applied to any district site.

8. Will there be any removal of existing signage at any of the locations?

District Response: We will evaluate each existing marquee individually to determine if it is in our best interest to refurbish or remove and replace the unit. Please reference Line Item #11.

9. Items # 1 & 2 on bid form page 2, items state: run 100 linear ft of ¾ rigid conduit with wiring and/or Cat6 connections. Installation of ¾ rigid conduit is for typically surface mount applications not underground. Please clarify if ¾ rigid conduit is to be surface mount or installed underground with ¾ PVC conduit.

District Response: Line items have been added for 100 linear feet of 3/4" schedule 40 PVC conduit for underground applications.

The bid calls out approvals being needed for the wall signs. Are you meaning DSA PC? Our structural engineering is struggling with how to get DSA PC for a wall that is already built. We would have to design/engineer a mount for each specific project. If so, then we could entertain bidding this project for you. If PC wall sign is required, then we have no choice than to not bid unfortunately.

District Response: The School District is not requesting DSA approval or a DSA PC unless limits specified in DSA IR A-10 are exceeded.

End of RFIs



April 4, 2019

ADDENDUM NO. 1

To the Contract Documents for

Bid No. F19-03 District-Wide Marquee Refurbishment and Replacement

NOTICE TO BIDDERS

This Addendum forms a part of the Contract and modifies the original documents dated March 2019. It is intended that all work affected by the following modifications shall conform with related provisions and general conditions of the contract of the original drawings and specifications. Modify the following items wherever appearing in any drawing or sections of the specifications. Acknowledge receipt of Addendum No. 1 in the space provided on the Bid Form. Failure to do so may subject bidder to disqualification.

GENERAL ITEMS:

 Revised Scope of Work for Notice Inviting Bids and for Section 01 11 00 Summary of work as follow:

Signs are to be approximately **5'x10'**, 8'x10' and 6'x24' in dimension and may be single or double sided

- 2. Bid Form:
 Replace Bid Form in its entirety per attached Bid Form.
- 3. Pre-Bid Requests for Information Question / Answers attached

END OF ADDENDUM NO. 1

ATTACHMENT NO. 1 TO BID FORM

NON-COLLUSION DECLARATION TO BE EXECUTED BY BIDDER AND SUBMITTED WITH BID

(Public Contract Code Section 7106)

(Prime Bidder)

The undersigned declares:
lam the Branch Manager of Fluoresco Services, LLC (Name of Bidder)
the party making the foregoing bid.
The bid is not made in the interest of, or on behalf of, any undisclosed person, partnership, company, association, organization, or corporation. The bid is genuine and not collusive or sham. The bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other bidder to put in a sham bid, or to refrain from bidding. The bidder has not in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement, communication, or conference with anyone to fix the bid price of the bidder or any other bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost element of the bid price, or of that of any other bidder. All statements contained in the bid are true. The bidder has not, directly or indirectly, submitted his or her bid price or any breakdown thereof, or the contents thereof, or divulged information or data relative thereto, to any corporation, partnership, company association, organization, bid depository, or to any member or agent thereof, to effectuate a collusive or sham bid, and has not paid, and will not pay, any person or entity for such purpose. Any person executing this declaration on behalf of a bidder that is a corporation, partnership, joint
venture, limited liability company, limited liability partnership, or any other entity, hereby represents that he or she has full power to execute, and does execute, this declaration on behalf of the bidder.
I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California the foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration is executed on this 11th day of April 20 19 at Pomona, CA
(Signature)
Ron Hill (Name)

ATTACHMENT NO. 2 TO BID FORM

SITE VISIT CERTIFICATION

I certify that I have visited the site(s) of the proposed work and have fully acquainted myself with the conditions relating to construction and labor. I fully understand the facilities, difficulties and restrictions associated with the execution of the work under contract.

I certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

I fully indemnify SAN BERNARDINO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT, the ARCHITECT, the PROGRAM MANAGER, the CONSTRUCTION MANAGER and all of their respective officers, agents, employees and consultants from any damage or omissions, related to conditions that could have been identified during my visit to the site.

Kon	Sie
Signature of Bidde	ır

Ron Hill	
Typed Name of Bi	dder

State of California
County of San Bernardino ss

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on this 11 day of _	<u>spil</u> . 20 \
By Rom Hill satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) who appeared before me.	, proved to me on the basis of
Signature Notary Seal)	



ATTACHMENT NO. 3 TO BID FORM

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH DVBE POLICY

Bid No	0.: F19-03			
Projec	ct:District-Wide Marquee Refurbia	shment and Replacement		
Policy	y No.: <u>3323</u> [Disabled Veteran Business Enterprises		
	ct agreements for the construction and/o	r modernization of school facilities which are pard shall include the following language:		
1.	goal for Disabled Veteran Business En overall dollar amount of funds allocated	ction 17076.11, this Board has a participation interprises of three percent, per year, of the I to the District by the State Allocation Board pol Facilities Act of 1998 for construction or by the District.		
2.	At the time of execution of a contract, the Contractor will provide a statement to the District of anticipated participation of Disabled Veteran Business Enterprises in the contract. Prior to, and as a condition for final payment under any contract for such project, the Contractor shall provide appropriate documentation to the District identifying the amount paid to Disabled Veteran Business Enterprises in conjunction with the Contract, so that the District can assess its success at meeting this goal.			
3.	The Superintendent or designee shall devise a process for the implementation of this policy as defined in the Education Code and shall make any necessary revision to keep the policy current with State legislation.			
Tentat	tive Board Date:			
The bi	oidder/contractor agrees to comply with the	e above District DVBE policy:		
Bidder	er/Contractor: Fluoresco Services, LL	С		
Signat	iture: Ron Aux)		

Date: April 11, 2019

ATTACHMENT NO. 4 TO BID FORM

DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS

In compliance with the Subletting and Subcontracting Fair Practices Act (California Public Contract Code Sections 4100 et. seq.,) and any amendments thereof, each bidder shall set forth below: (a) the name, license number, and location of the place of business of each subcontractor who will perform work or labor or render service to the contractor, who will perform work or labor or work or improvement to be performed under this contract, or a subcontractor licensed by the State of California who, under subcontract to the contractor, specially fabricates and installs a portion of the work or improvements according to detailed drawings contained in the plans and specifications in an amount in excess of one-half of one percent of the contractor's total bid; and (b) the portion and description of the work which will be done by each subcontractor under this Act. The contractor shall list only one subcontractor for each such portion as is defined by the contractor in this bid. All subcontractors shall be properly licensed by the California State Licensing Board.

If a contractor fails to specify a subcontractor, or if a contractor specifies more than one subcontractor for the same portion of work to be performed under the contract in excess of one-half of one percent of the contractor's total bid, the CONTRACTOR shall be deemed to have agreed that the CONTRACTOR is fully qualified to perform that portion, and that the CONTRACTOR alone shall perform that portion.

No contractor whose bid is accepted shall (a) substitute any subcontractor, (b) permit any subcontractor to be voluntarily assigned or transferred or allow the relevant portion of the work to be performed by anyone other than the original subcontractor listed in the original bid, or (c) sublet or subcontract any portion of the work in excess of one-half of one percent of the contractor's total bid where the original bid did not designate a subcontractor, except as authorized in the Subletting and Subcontracting Fair Practices Act.

Subletting or subcontracting of any portion of the work in excess of one-half of one percent of the contractor's total bid where no subcontractor was designated in the original bid shall only be permitted in cases of public emergency or necessity, and then only after a finding, reduced to writing as a public record, of the authority awarding this contract setting forth the facts constituting the emergency or necessity.

All subcontractors (of any tier) performing any portion of the Work must comply with the Labor Code sections 1725.5 and 1771.1 and must be properly and currently registered with the California Department of Industrial Relations and qualified to perform public works pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 throughout the duration of the Project.

NOTE: If alternate bids are called for and bidder intends to use different or additional subcontractors on the alternates, a separate list of subcontractors must be provided for each such alternate.

DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS FORM

Scope of Work	Name of Subcontractor	Business Address	E-mail / Telephone	License Type & Number	DIR Registration Number

Proper Name of Bidder:	_Fluoresco Services, LLC		
Date:	April 11, 2019		
Name:	Ron Hill		
Signature of Bidder Representative:	Ron Hul		
Address:	2778 Pomona Blvd., Pomona CA 91768		
Phone:	(909) 592-0870		

SAN BERNARDINO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT BID COVER SHEET

BID NO.: <u>F19-03</u> D	SA APP #:	N/A	BID DUE: THURSDAY APRIL 11, 2019 @ 2PM		
PROJECT NAME: District-Wide Marquee Refurbishment and Replacement					
PROJECT ADDRESSES:	PROJECT ADDRESSES: VARIOUS SITES				
THE WORK UNDER THIS	BID IS A PR	OJECT OF: F	ACILITIES DEPARTMENT		
BID PACKAGE SUBMITT BIDDER/CONTRACTOR: BIDDER CONTACT: BIDDER ADDRESS:		Quiel	ign Service Co., Inc.		
BIDDER TELEPHONE:	909.884	-4476			
BIDDER EMAIL:	tammy@	gquielsigns.c	om		
CONTENTS MUST INCLUA	JDE: (Please	Check Each Be	ox)		
1 - Bidder's Non-Collu	sion Affidavit				
2 - Site Visit Certificati					
3 - Certification of Cor	npliance with f	DVBE Policy)			
4 - Proposed Subcontractors					
5 - Bid Bond Form					
6 - Bidder References & Responsibility Information					
7 - Certificate Regarding Workers' Compensation					
8 – Acknowledgement of Bidding Practices Regarding Indemnity Form 9 – Local Business Outreach Program (LBOP) Form					
9 – Local Business Of	utreach Progra	am (LBOP) For	n		
\$ \$	SAN BERNAR Smart Buildi <mark>793 NORTH</mark> "I	ng	IFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT		

NOTE: This sheet must be completed and affixed to the outside of the bid envelope.

BID FORM

SAN BERNARDINO C	ITY UNIFIED SCHOOL	_ DISTRICT
------------------	--------------------	------------

	_
Pro	IUCL.

District-Wide Marquee Refurbishment and Replacement

Project Addresses:

Various

Bid No. <u>F19-03</u>

CONTRACTOR NAME:	Quiel Bros. Electric Sign Service Co., Inc.
DIR REGISTRATION	
NUMBER:	1000003096
ADDRESS:	272 S. I Street
	San Bernardino, CA 92410
TELEPHONE:	(909 ₎ 885-4476
FAX:	<u>(909</u>) 384-0485
EMAIL:	tammy@quielsigns.com

- TO: SAN BERNARDINO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT, acting by and through its Governing Board, herein called "DISTRICT".
- 1. Pursuant to and in compliance with your Notice Inviting Bids and other documents relating thereto, the undersigned bidder, having familiarized himself with the terms of the contract, the local conditions affecting the performance of the contract, the cost of the work at the place where the work is to be done, with the drawings and specifications, and other contract documents, hereby proposes and agrees to perform within the time stipulated, the contract, including all of its component parts, and everything required to be performed, including its acceptance by the DISTRICT, and to provide and furnish any and all labor, materials, tools, expendable equipment, and utility and transportation services necessary to perform the contract and complete all of the work in a workmanlike manner required in connection with the construction of:

BID NO. <u>F19-0</u>3

in the DISTRICT described above, all in strict conformance with the drawings and other contract documents on file at the Purchasing Office of said DISTRICT for amounts set forth herein.

Bidder acknowledges the following Addenda:

| Number |
|--------|--------|--------|--------|--------|--------|--------|
| #1 | | | | | | |

3. Total Base Bid

The following shall be included in the Total Base Bid

1	100 Linear feet of 3/4" rigid conduit with wiring and connections:	\$ 810.00
2	100 Linear feet of ¾" rigid conduit with Cat6 and connections:	\$ 810.00
3	4 x 4 Weatherproof electrical box:	\$ 40.00 each
4	Coring through concrete, brick, or masonry with fire caulking for conduit placement:	\$ 120.00 per location
5	5' x 10' (approximate) one-sided electronic marquee with school logo and graphics in 18" height upper cabinet illuminated by white LED lighting system and multiple color LED message center in 36" height lower cabinet. Installed on posts:	\$ 24,009.56

6	5' x 10' (approximate) two-sided electronic marquee with school logo and graphics in 18" height upper cabinet illuminated by white LED lighting system and multiple color LED message center in 36" height lower cabinet. Installed on posts:	\$ 29,041.65
7	5' x 10' (approximate) one-sided electronic marquee with school logo and graphics in 18" height upper cabinet illuminated by white LED lighting system and multiple color LED message center in 36" height lower cabinet. Installed on CMU wall:	\$ 18,425.61
8	5' x 10' (approximate) one-sided electronic marquee with school logo and graphics in 18" height upper cabinet illuminated by white LED lighting system and multiple color LED message center in 36" height lower cabinet. Installed on wood stud wall:	\$ 18,425.61
9	5' x 10' (approximate) one-sided electronic marquee with school logo and graphics in 18" height upper cabinet illuminated by white LED lighting system and multiple color LED message center in 36" height lower cabinet. Installed on metal stud wall:	\$ 18,425.61
10	5' x 10' (approximate) one-sided electronic marquee with school logo and graphics in 18" height upper cabinet illuminated by white LED lighting system and multiple color LED message center in 36" height lower cabinet. Installed on concrete wall:	\$ 18,425.61
11	5' x 10' (approximate) one-sided electronic marquee with school logo and graphics in 18" height upper cabinet illuminated by white LED lighting system and multiple color LED message center in 36" height lower cabinet. Installed on reinforced brick wall:	\$ 18,425.61
12	Cost to refurbish existing 5' x 10' (approximate) marquees with all new components, utilizing existing shell, conduit and conductors. Existing marquee may be electronic or manual:	\$ 15,000.00
13	Structural engineering, provided by a structural engineer licensed in the state of California, to provide attachment details for a CMU wall installation:	\$ 2,500.00
14	Structural engineering, provided by a structural engineer licensed in the state of California, to provide attachment details for a wood stud wall installation:	\$ 2,500.00

15	Structural engineering, provided by a structural engineer licensed in the state of California, to provide attachment details for a metal stud wall installation:	\$ 2,500.00
16	Structural engineering, provided by a structural engineer licensed in the state of California, to provide attachment details for a concrete wall installation:	\$ 2,500.00
17	Structural engineering, provided by a structural engineer licensed in the state of California, to provide attachment details for a reinforced brick wall installation:	\$ 2,500.00
18	Structural engineering, provided by a structural engineer licensed in the state of California, to provide attachment details for an installation on posts:	
19	Custom 8' x 10' (approximate) two-sided electronic marquee with school logo and graphics in upper cabinet illuminated by white LED lighting system and multiple color LED lighting in lower cabinet. Installed on posts with 10-foot clearance above finish grade. Portions of the logos and graphics may extend beyond the top of the marquee. Provide corrugated metal pole cover with enamel painted finish:	\$ 68,655.97
20	Refurbish existing custom shape 6' x 24' (approximate) marquee logo and graphic upper cabinet with new exposed double tube white neon "SBHS" letters, new exposed single tube white neon "San Bernardino High School Cardinal City" letters, new exposed red neon cardinal details with exposed yellow neon "beak" and "feet." Currently installed on posts:	\$ 17,441.98
21	100 Linear feet of 3/4" schedule 40 PVC conduit with wiring and connections:	\$ 995.00
22	100 Linear feet of ¾" schedule 40 PVC conduit with Cat6 and connections:	\$ 995.00
23	Cellular modem wireless communication:	\$ 1,600.00

^{*}PRICES GOOD FOR ONE YEAR.

TOTAL BID - ENTIRE JOB: SUM OF ITEMS 1 THROUGH 23

TOTAL BID IN WORDS & NUMBERS:

Two Hundred Sixty Six Thousand - Six Hundred Forty Seven Dollars and 21/100		
(\$ <u>266,647.21</u>	3 .	

TOTAL BID WILL BE USED AS BASIS OF AWARD ONLY FOR PURPOSES OF DETERMINING LOWEST BIDDER. CONTRACT AMOUNT WILL BE DETERMINED PRIOR TO AWARD

- 4. Alternate Bids: N/A
- 5. <u>TIME FOR COMPLETION</u>: The DISTRICT may give a notice to proceed within ninety (90) days of the award of the bid by the DISTRICT. Once the CONTRACTOR has received the notice to proceed, the CONTRACTOR shall complete the work in the time specified in the Agreement. By submitting this bid, CONTRACTOR has thoroughly studied this Project and agrees that the time period for this Project was adequate for the timely and proper completion of the Project. Further, CONTRACTOR has included in the analysis of the time required for this Project, Rain Days, Governmental Delays, and the requisite time to complete Punch List.

In the event that the DISTRICT desires to postpone giving the notice to proceed beyond this ninety (90) day period, it is expressly understood that with reasonable notice to the CONTRACTOR, giving the notice to proceed may be postponed by the DISTRICT. It is further expressly understood by the CONTRACTOR, that the CONTRACTOR shall not be entitled to any claim of additional compensation as a result of the postponement of giving the notice to proceed.

If the CONTRACTOR believes that a postponement will cause a hardship to it, the CONTRACTOR may terminate the contract with written notice to the DISTRICT within ten (10) days after receipt by the CONTRACTOR of the DISTRICT's notice of postponement. Should the CONTRACTOR terminate the contract as a result of a notice of postponement, the DISTRICT shall have the authority to award the contract to the next lowest responsible bidder, if applicable.

It is understood that the DISTRICT reserves the right to reject any or all bids and/or waive any irregularities or informalities in this bid or in the bid process. The CONTRACTOR understands that it may not withdraw this bid for a period of ninety (90) days after the date set for the opening of bids.

- 6. Attached is bid security in the amount of not less than ten percent (10%) of the total bid: Bid bond (10% of the Bid), certified check, or cashier's check (circle one)
- 7. The required List of Designated Subcontractors is attached hereto.
- 8. The required Non-Collusion Declaration is attached hereto.
- 9. The Substitution Request Form, if applicable, is attached hereto.
- 10. It is understood and agreed that if written notice of the acceptance of this bid is mailed, telegraphed, or delivered to the undersigned after the opening of the bid, and within the time this bid is required to remain open, or at any time thereafter before this bid is withdrawn, the undersigned will execute and deliver to the DISTRICT a contract in the form attached hereto in accordance with the bid as accepted, and that he will also furnish and deliver to the DISTRICT the Performance Bond and

Payment Bond, all within **five (5) calendar days** after award of contract, and that the work under the contract shall be commenced by the undersigned bidder, if awarded the contract, by the start date provided in the DISTRICT's Notice to Proceed, and shall be completed by the CONTRACTOR in the time specified in the contract documents.

11. All notices or other correspondence should be addressed to the undersigned at the address stated below:

The names of all persons interested in the foregoing proposal as principals are as follows:

(IMPORTANT NOTICE: If bidder or other interested person is a corporation, state the legal name of such corporation, as well as the names of the president, secretary, treasurer, and manager thereof; if a co-partnership, state the true names of the firm, as well as the names of all individual co-partners comprising the firm; if bidder or other interested person is an individual, state the first and last names in full.)

- 12. <u>PROTEST PROCEDURES.</u> If there is a bid protest, the grounds shall be submitted as set forth in the Instructions to Bidders.
- 13. The undersigned bidder shall be licensed and shall provide the following California Contractor's license information:

License Number:	217345
License expiration date:	1/3/2020
Name on License:	Quiel Bros. Electric Sign Service Co., Inc.
Class of License:	C10 & C45
DIR Registration Number:	1000003096

If the bidder is a joint venture, each member of the joint venture must include the above information.

14. Time is of the essence regarding this contract, therefore, in the event the bidder to whom the Contract

is awarded fails or refuses to post the required bonds and return executed copies of the Agreement form within **five (5) calendar days** from the date of receiving the Notice of Award, the DISTRICT may declare the bidder's bid deposit or bond forfeited as damages.

15. The bidder declares that he/she has carefully examined the location of the proposed work, that he/she has examined the Contract Documents, including the Plans, General Conditions of the contract, Supplemental Conditions, Addenda, and Specifications, all other documents issued to bidders and

read the accompanying instructions to bidders, and hereby proposes and agrees, if this proposal is accepted, to furnish all materials and do all work required to complete the said work in accordance with the Contract Documents, in the time and manner therein prescribed for the unit cost and lump sum amounts set forth in this Bid Form.

- 16. <u>Debarment.</u> In addition to seeking remedies for False Claims under Government Code Section 12650 et seq. and Penal Code Section 72, the District may debar a Contractor pursuant to Article 15 of the General Conditions if the Board, or the Board may designate a hearing officer who, in his or her discretion, finds the Contractor has done any of the following:
 - a. Intentionally or with reckless disregard, violated any term of a contract with the District;
 - b. Committed an act or omission which reflects on the Contractor's quality, fitness or capacity to perform work for the District;
 - c. Committed an act or offense which indicates a lack of business integrity or business honesty; or,
 - d. Made or submitted a false claim against the District or any other public entity (See Government Code Sections 12650, et. seq., and Penal Code Section 72)
- 17. <u>Designation of Subcontractors:</u> In compliance with the Subletting and Subcontracting Fair Practices Act (California Public Contract Code Sections 4100 <u>et. seq.</u>) and any amendments thereof, each bidder shall list subcontractors on the District's form Subcontractor list. This subcontractor list shall be submitted with the bid and is a required form.

18. Bid Certification

I agree to receive service of notices at the e-mail address listed below.

I, the below-indicated bidder, declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided and representations made in this bid are true and correct.

Quiel Bros. Electric Sign Service Co., Inc.		
Proper Name of Company		
Tammy Quiel		
Name of Bidder Representative		
272 S. I Street		
Street Address		
San Bernardino, CA 92410		
City, State, and Zip		
909-885-4476	909-384-0485	
Phone Number	Fax Number	
tammy@quielsigns.com		
E-mail		
Samara Cuio Q	Date: _4/10/19	_
Signature of Bidder Representative		

NOTE: If bidder is a corporation, the legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signature of authorized officers or agents and the document shall bear the corporate seal; if bidder is a partnership, the true name of the firm shall be set forth above, together with the signature of the partner or partners authorized to sign contracts on behalf of the partnership; and if bidder is an individual, his signature shall be placed above.

All signatures must be made in permanent blue ink.

ATTACHMENT NO. 1 TO BID FORM

NON-COLLUSION DECLARATION TO BE EXECUTED BY BIDDER AND SUBMITTED WITH BID

(Public Contract Code Section 7106)

(Prime Bidder)

The undersigned declares:

I am the <u>President</u>	of Quiel Bros. Electric Sign Service Co., Inc.
(Title)	(Name of Bidder)
the party making the foregoing bid.	
association, organization, or corporation of directly or indirectly induced or solidding. The bidder has not in any mor conference with anyone to fix the known profit, or cost element of the bid price, are true. The bidder has not, directly or the contents thereof, or divulged in company association, organization, bid	f, or on behalf of, any undisclosed person, partnership, company, on. The bid is genuine and not collusive or sham. The bidder has olicited any other bidder to put in a sham bid, or to refrain from anner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement, communication, bid price of the bidder or any other bidder, or to fix any overhead, or of that of any other bidder., All statements contained in the bid indirectly, submitted his or her bid price or any breakdown thereof, formation or data relative thereto, to any corporation, partnership, d depository, or to any member or agent thereof, to effectuate a f, and will not pay, any person or entity for such purpose.
venture, limited liability company, limit	n on behalf of a bidder that is a corporation, partnership, joint ed liability partnership, or any other entity, hereby represents that d does execute, this declaration on behalf of the bidder.
correct and that this declaration	der the laws of the State of California the foregoing is true and is executed on this <u>10th</u> day of at <u>San Bernardino</u> .
(Signakure)	
Larry Quiel, President	
(Name)	

ATTACHMENT NO. 2 TO BID FORM

SITE VISIT CERTIFICATION

I certify that I have visited the site(s) of the proposed work and have fully acquainted myself with the conditions relating to construction and labor. I fully understand the facilities, difficulties and restrictions associated with the execution of the work under contract.

I certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

I fully indemnify **SAN BERNARDINO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT**, the ARCHITECT, the PROGRAM MANAGER, the CONSTRUCTION MANAGER and all of their respective officers, agents, employees and consultants from any damage or omissions, related to conditions that could have been identified during my visit to the site.

Harred livel	
Signature of Bidder	
Larry Quiel, President	
Typed Name of Bidder	

State of California

County of San Bernardino Sss	
Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on this 10th day of April	20
By, proved to me on the basis satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) who appeared before me.	is of
See attached loose Certificate	
Signature losse Certificate	
(Notary Seal)	

^{*} No site visits have occured yet. Exact locations to be determined by the San Bernardino City USD.

ATTACHMENT NO. 3 TO BID FORM

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH DVBE POLICY

Bid No.	: <u>F19-03</u>		
Project: District-Wide Marquee Refurbishment and Replacement			
Policy I	Policy No.: 3323 Disabled Veteran Business Enterprises		
		or modernization of school facilities which are Board shall include the following language:	
	goal for Disabled Veteran Business overall dollar amount of funds allocate	ection 17076.11, this Board has a participation Enterprises of three percent, per year, of the ed to the District by the State Allocation Board nool Facilities Act of 1998 for construction or ar by the District.	
	District of anticipated participation of contract. Prior to, and as a condition project, the Contractor shall provid identifying the amount paid to Disable	the Contractor will provide a statement to the Disabled Veteran Business Enterprises in the for final payment under any contract for such appropriate documentation to the District Veteran Business Enterprises in conjunction an assess its success at meeting this goal.	
1		devise a process for the implementation of this ode and shall make any necessary revision to slation.	
Tentativ	ve Board Date:		
The bid	der/contractor agrees to comply with t	he above District DVBE policy:	
Bidder/	Contractor: Quiel Bros. Electric S	Sign Service Co., Inc.	
Signatu	re: Larry Quiel,	President	
Date: _4	4/10/19		

ATTACHMENT NO. 4 TO BID FORM

DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS

In compliance with the Subletting and Subcontracting Fair Practices Act (California Public Contract Code Sections 4100 et. seq.,) and any amendments thereof, each bidder shall set forth below: (a) the name, license number, and location of the place of business of each subcontractor who will perform work or labor or render service to the contractor, who will perform work or labor or work or improvement to be performed under this contract, or a subcontractor licensed by the State of California who, under subcontract to the contractor, specially fabricates and installs a portion of the work or improvements according to detailed drawings contained in the plans and specifications in an amount in excess of one-half of one percent of the contractor's total bid; and (b) the portion and description of the work which will be done by each subcontractor under this Act. The contractor shall list only one subcontractor for each such portion as is defined by the contractor in this bid. All subcontractors shall be properly licensed by the California State Licensing Board.

If a contractor fails to specify a subcontractor, or if a contractor specifies more than one subcontractor for the same portion of work to be performed under the contract in excess of one-half of one percent of the contractor's total bid, the CONTRACTOR shall be deemed to have agreed that the CONTRACTOR is fully qualified to perform that portion, and that the CONTRACTOR alone shall perform that portion.

No contractor whose bid is accepted shall (a) substitute any subcontractor, (b) permit any subcontractor to be voluntarily assigned or transferred or allow the relevant portion of the work to be performed by anyone other than the original subcontractor listed in the original bid, or (c) sublet or subcontract any portion of the work in excess of one-half of one percent of the contractor's total bid where the original bid did not designate a subcontractor, except as authorized in the Subletting and Subcontracting Fair Practices Act.

Subletting or subcontracting of any portion of the work in excess of one-half of one percent of the contractor's total bid where no subcontractor was designated in the original bid shall only be permitted in cases of public emergency or necessity, and then only after a finding, reduced to writing as a public record, of the authority awarding this contract setting forth the facts constituting the emergency or necessity.

All subcontractors (of any tier) performing any portion of the Work must comply with the Labor Code sections 1725.5 and 1771.1 and must be properly and currently registered with the California Department of Industrial Relations and qualified to perform public works pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 throughout the duration of the Project.

NOTE: If alternate bids are called for and bidder intends to use different or additional subcontractors on the alternates, a separate list of subcontractors must be provided for each such alternate.

DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS FORM

Scope of Work	Name of Subcontractor	Business Address	E-mail / Telephone	License Type & Number	DIR Registration Number
N/A					

Proper Name of Bidder:	Quiel Bros. Electric Sign Service Co., Inc.
Date:	4/10/19
Name:	Tammy Quiel
Signature of Bidder Representative:	Dammul (/1100
Address:	272 S. I Street
Phone:	909-885-4476

SAN BERNARDINO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT BID COVER SHEET

BID NO.: <u>F19-03</u> DSA APP #: <u>N/A</u> BID DUE: <u>THURSDAY APRIL 11, 2019 @ 2PM</u>
PROJECT NAME: District-Wide Marquee Refurbishment and Replacement
PROJECT ADDRESSES: VARIOUS SITES
THE WORK UNDER THIS BID IS A PROJECT OF: FACILITIES DEPARTMENT
BID PACKAGE SUBMITTAL FROM:
BIDDER/CONTRACTOR:Encore Image, Inc.
BIDDER CONTACT: Kelly Quirarte
BIDDER ADDRESS: 303 W. Main St Ontario, Ca 91762
BIDDER TELEPHONE: (909)986-4632
BIDDER EMAIL: K.Quirarte@encoreimage.com
CONTENTS MUST INCLUDE: (Please Check Each Box)
Attachments:
☑ 1 - Bidder's Non-Collusion Affidavit
2 - Site Visit Certification
☑ 3 - Certification of Compliance with DVBE Policy)
☑ 5 - Bid Bond Form
☑ 6 - Bidder References & Responsibility Information
☑ 7 – Certificate Regarding Workers' Compensation
☑ 8 – Acknowledgement of Bidding Practices Regarding Indemnity Form

SUBMIT BID TO:

BID BOX - PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

SAN BERNARDINO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

Smart Building

□ 9 – Local Business Outreach Program (LBOP) Form

793 NORTH "E" STREET SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92410

NOTE: This sheet must be completed and affixed to the outside of the bid envelope.



April 4, 2019

ADDENDUM NO. 1

To the Contract Documents for

Bid No. F19-03 District-Wide Marquee Refurbishment and Replacement

NOTICE TO BIDDERS

This Addendum forms a part of the Contract and modifies the original documents dated March 2019. It is intended that all work affected by the following modifications shall conform with related provisions and general conditions of the contract of the original drawings and specifications. Modify the following items wherever appearing in any drawing or sections of the specifications. Acknowledge receipt of Addendum No. 1 in the space provided on the Bid Form. Failure to do so may subject bidder to disqualification.

GENERAL ITEMS:

1. Revised Scope of Work for Notice Inviting Bids and for Section 01 11 00 Summary of work as follow:

Signs are to be approximately **5'x10'**, 8'x10' and 6'x24' in dimension and may be single or double sided

- Bid Form: Replace Bid Form in its entirety per attached Bid Form.
- 3. Pre-Bid Requests for Information Question / Answers attached

END OF ADDENDUM NO. 1

BID FORM

SAN BERNARDINO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

District Wide Marquee Refurbishment and Replacement
S: Various locations in the district
Bid No. <u>F19-03</u>
Encore Image, Inc.
1000014083
303 W. Main St
Ontario, Ca 91762
(909) 986-4632
(909) 988-6376
k.quirarte@encoreimage.com

- TO: SAN BERNARDINO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT, acting by and through its Governing Board, herein called "DISTRICT".
- 1. Pursuant to and in compliance with your Notice Inviting Bids and other documents relating thereto, the undersigned bidder, having familiarized himself with the terms of the contract, the local conditions affecting the performance of the contract, the cost of the work at the place where the work is to be done, with the drawings and specifications, and other contract documents, hereby proposes and agrees to perform within the time stipulated, the contract, including all of its component parts, and everything required to be performed, including its acceptance by the DISTRICT, and to provide and furnish any and all labor, materials, tools, expendable equipment, and utility and transportation services necessary to perform the contract and complete all of the work in a workmanlike manner required in connection with the construction of:

in the DISTRICT described above, all in strict conformance with the drawings and other contract documents on file at the Purchasing Office of said DISTRICT for amounts set forth herein.

Bidder acknowledges the following Addenda:

| Number |
|--------|--------|--------|--------|--------|--------|--------|
| 1 | | | | | | |

3. Total Base Bid

The following shall be included in the Total Base Bid

1	100 Linear feet of 3/4" rigid conduit with wiring and connections:	\$	1,678.89
2	100 Linear feet of 3/4" rigid conduit with Cat6 and connections:	\$	
	- CONTROLLENCE		1,606.78
3	4 x 4 Weatherproof electrical box:	\$	166.37
4	Coring through concrete, brick, or masonry with fire caulking for conduit placement:	\$	512.96
5	5' x 10' (approximate) one-sided electronic marquee with school logo and graphics in 18" height upper cabinet illuminated by white LED lighting system and multiple color LED message center in 36" height lower cabinet. Installed on posts:		38,894.93

6	5' x 10' (approximate) two-sided electronic marquee with school logo and graphics in 18" height upper cabinet illuminated by white LED lighting system and multiple color LED message center in 36" height lower cabinet. Installed on posts:	\$ 52,522.81
7	5' x 10' (approximate) one-sided electronic marquee with school logo and graphics in 18" height upper cabinet illuminated by white LED lighting system and multiple color LED message center in 36" height lower cabinet. Installed on CMU wall:	\$ 21,284.27
8	5' x 10' (approximate) one-sided electronic marquee with school logo and graphics in 18" height upper cabinet illuminated by white LED lighting system and multiple color LED message center in 36" height lower cabinet. Installed on wood stud wall:	\$ 21,284.27
9	5' x 10' (approximate) one-sided electronic marquee with school logo and graphics in 18" height upper cabinet illuminated by white LED lighting system and multiple color LED message center in 36" height lower cabinet. Installed on metal stud wall:	\$ 21,284.27
10	5' x 10' (approximate) one-sided electronic marquee with school logo and graphics in 18" height upper cabinet illuminated by white LED lighting system and multiple color LED message center in 36" height lower cabinet. Installed on concrete wall:	\$ 21,284.27
11	5' x 10' (approximate) one-sided electronic marquee with school logo and graphics in 18" height upper cabinet illuminated by white LED lighting system and multiple color LED message center in 36" height lower cabinet. Installed on reinforced brick wall:	\$ 21,284.27
12	Cost to refurbish existing 5' x 10' (approximate) marquees with all new components, utilizing existing shell, conduit and conductors. Existing marquee may be electronic or manual:	\$ 21,284.27
13	Structural engineering, provided by a structural engineer licensed in the state of California, to provide attachment details for a CMU wall installation:	\$ 450.58
14	Structural engineering, provided by a structural engineer licensed in the state of California, to provide attachment details for a wood stud wall installation:	\$ 450.58

15	Structural engineering, provided by a structural engineer licensed in the state of California, to provide attachment details for a metal stud wall installation:	\$ 450.58
16	Structural engineering, provided by a structural engineer licensed in the state of California, to provide attachment details for a concrete wall installation:	\$ 450.58
17	Structural engineering, provided by a structural engineer licensed in the state of California, to provide attachment details for a reinforced brick wall installation:	\$ 450.58
18	Structural engineering, provided by a structural engineer licensed in the state of California, to provide attachment details for an installation on posts:	\$ 1,386.36
19	Custom 8' x 10' (approximate) two-sided electronic marquee with school logo and graphics in upper cabinet illuminated by white LED lighting system and multiple color LED lighting in lower cabinet. Installed on posts with 10-foot clearance above finish grade. Portions of the logos and graphics may extend beyond the top of the marquee. Provide corrugated metal pole cover with enamel painted finish:	\$ 68,366.01
20	Refurbish existing custom shape 6' x 24' (approximate) marquee logo and graphic upper cabinet with new exposed double tube white neon "SBHS" letters, new exposed single tube white neon "San Bernardino High School Cardinal City" letters, new exposed red neon cardinal details with exposed yellow neon "beak" and "feet." Currently installed on posts:	\$ 25,248.82
21	100 Linear feet of 3/4" schedule 40 PVC conduit with wiring and connections:	\$ 606.27
22	100 Linear feet of 3/4" schedule 40 PVC conduit with Cat6 and connections:	\$ 665.46
23	Cellular modem wireless communication:	\$ 1,972.90

TOTAL BID - ENTIRE JOB: SUM OF ITEMS 1 THROUGH 23

TOTAL BID IN WORDS & NUMBERS:

Three Hundred Twenty Three Thousand Five Hundred Eighty Seven Dollars and 08/00		
	DOLLARS	
(\$323,587.08)	

TOTAL BID WILL BE USED AS BASIS OF AWARD ONLY FOR PURPOSES OF DETERMINING LOWEST BIDDER. CONTRACT AMOUNT WILL BE DETERMINED PRIOR TO AWARD

- 4. Alternate Bids: N/A
- 5. TIME FOR COMPLETION: The DISTRICT may give a notice to proceed within ninety (90) days of the award of the bid by the DISTRICT. Once the CONTRACTOR has received the notice to proceed, the CONTRACTOR shall complete the work in the time specified in the Agreement. By submitting this bid, CONTRACTOR has thoroughly studied this Project and agrees that the time period for this Project was adequate for the timely and proper completion of the Project. Further, CONTRACTOR has included in the analysis of the time required for this Project, Rain Days, Governmental Delays, and the requisite time to complete Punch List.

In the event that the DISTRICT desires to postpone giving the notice to proceed beyond this ninety (90) day period, it is expressly understood that with reasonable notice to the CONTRACTOR, giving the notice to proceed may be postponed by the DISTRICT. It is further expressly understood by the CONTRACTOR, that the CONTRACTOR shall not be entitled to any claim of additional compensation as a result of the postponement of giving the notice to proceed.

If the CONTRACTOR believes that a postponement will cause a hardship to it, the CONTRACTOR may terminate the contract with written notice to the DISTRICT within ten (10) days after receipt by the CONTRACTOR of the DISTRICT's notice of postponement. Should the CONTRACTOR terminate the contract as a result of a notice of postponement, the DISTRICT shall have the authority to award the contract to the next lowest responsible bidder, if applicable.

It is understood that the DISTRICT reserves the right to reject any or all bids and/or waive any irregularities or informalities in this bid or in the bid process. The CONTRACTOR understands that it may not withdraw this bid for a period of ninety (90) days after the date set for the opening of bids.

- 6. Attached is bid security in the amount of not less than ten percent (10%) of the total bid: Bid bond (10% of the Bid), certified check, or cashier's check (circle one)
- 7. The required List of Designated Subcontractors is attached hereto.
- 8. The required Non-Collusion Declaration is attached hereto.
- 9. The Substitution Request Form, if applicable, is attached hereto.
- 10. It is understood and agreed that if written notice of the acceptance of this bid is mailed, telegraphed, or delivered to the undersigned after the opening of the bid, and within the time this bid is required to remain open, or at any time thereafter before this bid is withdrawn, the undersigned will execute and deliver to the DISTRICT a contract in the form attached hereto in accordance with the bid as accepted, and that he will also furnish and deliver to the DISTRICT the Performance Bond and

Payment Bond, all within **five (5) calendar days** after award of contract, and that the work under the contract shall be commenced by the undersigned bidder, if awarded the contract, by the start date provided in the DISTRICT's Notice to Proceed, and shall be completed by the CONTRACTOR in the time specified in the contract documents.

11. All notices or other correspondence should be addressed to the undersigned at the address stated below:

Tom Boren CEO		
Tami Holmes Treasurer		

(IMPORTANT NOTICE: If bidder or other interested person is a corporation, state the legal name of such corporation, as well as the names of the president, secretary, treasurer, and manager thereof; if a co-partnership, state the true names of the firm, as well as the names of all individual co-partners comprising the firm; if bidder or other interested person is an individual, state the first and last names in full.)

- 12. <u>PROTEST PROCEDURES.</u> If there is a bid protest, the grounds shall be submitted as set forth in the Instructions to Bidders.
- 13. The undersigned bidder shall be licensed and shall provide the following California Contractor's license information:

License Number: 947727

License expiration date: 5/31/20

Name on License: Encore Image, Inc

Class of License: C45

DIR Registration Number: 1000014083

If the bidder is a joint venture, each member of the joint venture must include the above information.

14. Time is of the essence regarding this contract, therefore, in the event the bidder to whom the

is awarded fails or refuses to post the required bonds and return executed copies of the Agreement form within **five (5) calendar days** from the date of receiving the Notice of Award, the DISTRICT may declare the bidder's bid deposit or bond forfeited as damages.

15. The bidder declares that he/she has carefully examined the location of the proposed work, that he/she has examined the Contract Documents, including the Plans, General Conditions of the contract, Supplemental Conditions, Addenda, and Specifications, all other documents issued to bidders and

read the accompanying instructions to bidders, and hereby proposes and agrees, if this proposal is accepted, to furnish all materials and do all work required to complete the said work in accordance with the Contract Documents, in the time and manner therein prescribed for the unit cost and lump sum amounts set forth in this Bid Form.

- 16. <u>Debarment.</u> In addition to seeking remedies for False Claims under Government Code Section 12650 et seq. and Penal Code Section 72, the District may debar a Contractor pursuant to Article 15 of the General Conditions if the Board, or the Board may designate a hearing officer who, in his or her discretion, finds the Contractor has done any of the following:
 - a. Intentionally or with reckless disregard, violated any term of a contract with the District;
 - b. Committed an act or omission which reflects on the Contractor's quality, fitness or capacity to perform work for the District;
 - Committed an act or offense which indicates a lack of business integrity or business honesty; or,
 - d. Made or submitted a false claim against the District or any other public entity (See Government Code Sections 12650, et. seq., and Penal Code Section 72)
- 17. <u>Designation of Subcontractors:</u> In compliance with the Subletting and Subcontracting Fair Practices Act (California Public Contract Code Sections 4100 <u>et. seq.</u>) and any amendments thereof, each bidder shall list subcontractors on the District's form Subcontractor list. This subcontractor list shall be submitted with the bid and is a required form.

18. Bid Certification

I agree to receive service of notices at the e-mail address listed below.

I, the below-indicated bidder, declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided and representations made in this bid are true and correct.

	Encore Image, Inc.		
	Proper Name of Company		
	Kelly Quirarte		
	Name of Bidder Representative		
	303 W. Main St		
	Street Address		
	Ontario, Ca 91762		
	City, State, and Zip		
	_(909)986-4632	(909)988-6376	
	Phone Number	Fax Number	
	k Quirarte@encoreimage.com		
	E-mail A A		
D.	VOPUVII (VIII. a) ()	Date: April 10, 2019	
By:	Signature of Bidder Representative	Date: April 10, 2019	
	oignature of bioder Representative		
	V		

NOTE: If bidder is a corporation, the legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signature of authorized officers or agents and the document shall bear the corporate seal; if bidder is a partnership, the true name of the firm shall be set forth above, together with the signature of the partner or partners authorized to sign contracts on behalf of the partnership; and if bidder is an individual, his signature shall be placed above.

All signatures must be made in permanent blue ink.

read the accompanying instructions to bidders, and hereby proposes and agrees, if this proposal is accepted, to furnish all materials and do all work required to complete the said work in accordance with the Contract Documents, in the time and manner therein prescribed for the unit cost and lump sum amounts set forth in this Bid Form.

- 16. <u>Debarment.</u> In addition to seeking remedies for False Claims under Government Code Section 12650 et seq. and Penal Code Section 72, the District may debar a Contractor pursuant to Article 15 of the General Conditions if the Board, or the Board may designate a hearing officer who, in his or her discretion, finds the Contractor has done any of the following:
 - a. Intentionally or with reckless disregard, violated any term of a contract with the District;
 - Committed an act or omission which reflects on the Contractor's quality, fitness or capacity to perform work for the District;
 - c. Committed an act or offense which indicates a lack of business integrity or business honesty; or,
 - d. Made or submitted a false claim against the District or any other public entity (See Government Code Sections 12650, et. seq., and Penal Code Section 72)
- 17. <u>Designation of Subcontractors:</u> In compliance with the Subletting and Subcontracting Fair Practices Act (California Public Contract Code Sections 4100 <u>et. seq.</u>) and any amendments thereof, each bidder shall list subcontractors on the District's form Subcontractor list. This subcontractor list shall be submitted with the bid and is a required form.

18. Bid Certification

I agree to receive service of notices at the e-mail address listed below.

I, the below-indicated bidder, declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided and representations made in this bid are true and correct.

	Encore Image, Inc.	
	Proper Name of Company	
	Kelly Quirarte	
	Name of Bidder Representative	
	303 W. Main St	
	Street Address	
	Ontario, Ca 91762	
	City, State, and Zip	
	(909)986-4632	(909)988-6376
	Phone Number	Fax Number
	k.Quirarte@encore/mage.com	
	E-mail A	
	Me III I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I	w
y :	The summer	Date: April 10, 2019
	Signature of Bidder Representative	

<u>NOTE</u>: If bidder is a corporation, the legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signature of authorized officers or agents and the document shall bear the corporate seal; if bidder is a partnership, the true name of the firm shall be set forth above, together with the signature of the partner or partners authorized to sign contracts on behalf of the partnership; and if bidder is an individual, his signature shall be placed above.

All signatures must be made in permanent blue ink.

RFIs F19-03 - District Wide Marquee Replacement

1. Are we replacing the marquee below the football or just replacing the neon on the football? Also what the 6' x 24' size is for what project? Please advise

District Response: The scope of work for the modifications to the existing marquee at San Bernardino High School is to reestablish the neon tubing. The referenced 6'x24' dimensions represent the general overall height and width of the football shaped marquee.

2. It states "Message Center capable of 4 lines of text or a Minimum of 5" character text and a minimum of 15 characters per line." Are you only trying to display TEXT and will RGB be good enough for what you are calling "Multi Color"

District Response: Our expectation is to display multi-color LED graphics and text on the message center cabinet.

3. Do you want them designed similar to what you already have at most of these schools? The message center is bigger than the school logo and graphics.

District Response: Yes, the message center should be larger than the school logo and graphic, which is similar to many other marquees within our school district.

4. You are asking for cost for LIN ft. of CAT 6 so we assume all units to be hardwired?

District Response: Yes, all units should be considered to be hardwired, unless noted otherwise.

5. Do you want design similar to most of the Optec Displays you already have now?

District Response: We are aware that the technology has been advancing quickly, therefore, we do not want to limit ourselves. Our expectation is that the marquees will be similar to many other marquees within our district.

6. Bid #19 you ask for a Corrugated Metal Pole? These are usually very small poles used for Stop signs and traffic signs. Are you sure of the pole type? Also will this be single pole or double pole?

District Response: The reference is regarding a "corrugated metal pole cover." The poles or posts should be provided based on the structural engineering.

7. The Structural engineer says he needs an address so he can calc wind loads to give his quote. Do you have a list of the address we will be installing.

District Response: Specific site locations have not been determined. The school site locations will be determined based on need. This bid will be a district wide bid that can be applied to any district site.

8. Will there be any removal of existing signage at any of the locations?

District Response: We will evaluate each existing marquee individually to determine if it is in our best interest to refurbish or remove and replace the unit. Please reference Line Item #11.

9. Items # 1 & 2 on bid form page 2, items state: run 100 linear ft of ¾ rigid conduit with wiring and/or Cat6 connections. Installation of ¾ rigid conduit is for typically surface mount applications not underground. Please clarify if ¾ rigid conduit is to be surface mount or installed underground with ¾ PVC conduit.

District Response: Line items have been added for 100 linear feet of 3/4" schedule 40 PVC conduit for underground applications.

10. The bid calls out approvals being needed for the wall signs. Are you meaning DSA PC? Our structural engineering is struggling with how to get DSA PC for a wall that is already built. We would have to design/engineer a mount for each specific project. If so, then we could entertain bidding this project for you. If PC wall sign is required, then we have no choice than to not bid unfortunately.

District Response: The School District is not requesting DSA approval or a DSA PC unless limits specified in DSA IR A-10 are exceeded.

End of RFIs

ATTACHMENT NO. 1 TO BID FORM

NON-COLLUSION DECLARATION TO BE EXECUTED BY BIDDER AND SUBMITTED WITH BID

(Public Contract Code Section 7106)

(Prime Bidder)

The undersigned declares:
I am the <u>Project Manager</u> of <u>Encore Image, Inc.</u> (Name of Bidder)
the party making the foregoing bid.
The bid is not made in the interest of, or on behalf of, any undisclosed person, partnership, company, association, organization, or corporation. The bid is genuine and not collusive or sham. The bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other bidder to put in a sham bid, or to refrain from bidding. The bidder has not in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement, communication, or conference with anyone to fix the bid price of the bidder or any other bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost element of the bid price, or of that of any other bidder., All statements contained in the bid are true. The bidder has not, directly or indirectly, submitted his or her bid price or any breakdown thereof, or the contents thereof, or divulged information or data relative thereto, to any corporation, partnership, company association, organization, bid depository, or to any member or agent thereof, to effectuate a collusive or sham bid, and has not paid, and will not pay, any person or entity for such purpose.
Any person executing this declaration on behalf of a bidder that is a corporation, partnership, joint venture, limited liability company, limited liability partnership, or any other entity, hereby represents that he or she has full power to execute, and does execute, this declaration on behalf of the bidder.
I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California the foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration is executed on this 10Th day of April 20 19 at Onatrio
Kelly Warte (Signature)
Kelly Quirarte (Name)

ATTACHMENT NO. 2 TO BID FORM

SITE VISIT CERTIFICATION

I certify that I have visited the site(s) of the proposed work and have fully acquainted myself with the conditions relating to construction and labor. I fully understand the facilities, difficulties and restrictions associated with the execution of the work under contract.

I certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

I fully indemnify SAN BERNARDINO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT, the ARCHITECT, the PROGRAM MANAGER, the CONSTRUCTION MANAGER and all of their respective officers, agents, employees and consultants from any damage or omissions, related to conditions that could have been identified during my visit to the site. ghature of Bidder Kelly Quirarte Typed Name of Bidder See next Page State of California County of San Bernardino ss proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) who appeared before me. Signature_ (Notary Seal)

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.				
State of California County of San Bernardine On April 10 ⁴⁴ 2019 before me, San Date personally appeared Kelly Quirant	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer Name(s) of Signer(s)			
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowled	vidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are dged to me that he/she/they executed the same in her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), ed, executed the instrument.			
SARAH QUEZADA Notary Public – California San Bernardino County Commission # 2189933	certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws the State of California that the foregoing paragraph true and correct. ITNESS my hand and official seal. gnature Signature of Notary Public			
Place Notary Seal Above				
	ONAL ————————————————————————————————————			
Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	Number of Pages:			
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name:	Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — □ Limited □ General □ Individual □ Attorney in Fact □ Trustee □ Guardian or Conservator □ Other: Signer Is Representing:			

ATTACHMENT NO. 3 TO BID FORM

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH DVBE POLICY

Bid No	o.: <u>F19-03</u>	
Projec	ct: <u>District-Wide Marquee Refurbishment and F</u>	Replacement
Policy	y No.:: 3323	isabled Veteran Business Enterprises
	ct agreements for the construction and/or oved for funding by the State Allocation Bo	modernization of school facilities which are ard shall include the following language:
1,	goal for Disabled Veteran Business En overall dollar amount of funds allocated	tion 17076.11, this Board has a participation terprises of three percent, per year, of the to the District by the State Allocation Board of Facilities Act of 1998 for construction or by the District.
2.	District of anticipated participation of Di contract. Prior to, and as a condition for project, the Contractor shall provide	ne Contractor will provide a statement to the sabled Veteran Business Enterprises in the or final payment under any contract for such appropriate documentation to the District Veteran Business Enterprises in conjunction assess its success at meeting this goal.
3,		vise a process for the implementation of this and shall make any necessary revision to tion.
Tentat	tive Board Date:	
The bi	oidder/contractor agrees to comply with the	above District DVBE policy:
Bidder	er/Contractor: Encore mage, Inc.	
Signat	iture: Killy Chuarte	
Date:	April 10, 2019	

ATTACHMENT NO. 4 TO BID FORM

DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS

In compliance with the Subletting and Subcontracting Fair Practices Act (California Public Contract Code Sections 4100 et. seq.,) and any amendments thereof, each bidder shall set forth below: (a) the name, license number, and location of the place of business of each subcontractor who will perform work or labor or render service to the contractor, who will perform work or labor or work or improvement to be performed under this contract, or a subcontractor licensed by the State of California who, under subcontract to the contractor, specially fabricates and installs a portion of the work or improvements according to detailed drawings contained in the plans and specifications in an amount in excess of one-half of one percent of the contractor's total bid; and (b) the portion and description of the work which will be done by each subcontractor under this Act. The contractor shall list only one subcontractor for each such portion as is defined by the contractor in this bid. All subcontractors shall be properly licensed by the California State Licensing Board.

If a contractor fails to specify a subcontractor, or if a contractor specifies more than one subcontractor for the same portion of work to be performed under the contract in excess of one-half of one percent of the contractor's total bid, the CONTRACTOR shall be deemed to have agreed that the CONTRACTOR is fully qualified to perform that portion, and that the CONTRACTOR alone shall perform that portion.

No contractor whose bid is accepted shall (a) substitute any subcontractor, (b) permit any subcontractor to be voluntarily assigned or transferred or allow the relevant portion of the work to be performed by anyone other than the original subcontractor listed in the original bid, or (c) sublet or subcontract any portion of the work in excess of one-half of one percent of the contractor's total bid where the original bid did not designate a subcontractor, except as authorized in the Subletting and Subcontracting Fair Practices Act.

Subletting or subcontracting of any portion of the work in excess of one-half of one percent of the contractor's total bid where no subcontractor was designated in the original bid shall only be permitted in cases of public emergency or necessity, and then only after a finding, reduced to writing as a public record, of the authority awarding this contract setting forth the facts constituting the emergency or necessity.

All subcontractors (of any tier) performing any portion of the Work must comply with the Labor Code sections 1725.5 and 1771.1 and must be properly and currently registered with the California Department of Industrial Relations and qualified to perform public works pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 throughout the duration of the Project.

NOTE: If alternate bids are called for and bidder intends to use different or additional subcontractors on the alternates, a separate list of subcontractors must be provided for each such alternate.

DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS FORM

Name of Subcontractor	Business Address	E-mail / Telephone	License Type & Number	DIR Registration Number
RDM Electric Co., Inc	4260 E Brickell St Ontario, Ca 91761	(909)591-0990	539194 C10	1000000776
	C			
	Subcontractor	Subcontractor Address 4260 E Brickell St	Subcontractor Address Telephone 4260 E Brickell St (909)591-0990	Subcontractor Address Type & Number 4260 E Brickell St (909)591-0990 539194

Proper Name of Bidder:	Encore Image, Inc.
Date:	April 10, 2019
Name:	Kelly Quirente
Signature of Bidder Representative:	Della Curato
Address:	303 W. Main St Ontario, Ca 91762
Phone:	(909)986-4632